5/27/2025  
     Consent Item 

Superintendent Prior Approval: No  

Recommendation/Motion: Accept the base bid with Alternates #2, 3, 4 and 7 as submitted by D.W. 
Wilburn, Inc.; authorize the Superintended to execute the interim contract in the amount of $2,500,000 (Two 
Million, Five Hundred Thousand Dollars) and the standard American Institute of Architects (AIA) A101 
contract (KDE Version) in the amount of $153,218,800.00 (One Hundred Fifty-three Million, Two Hundred 
Eighteen Thousand, Eight Hundred Dollars), subject to review/approval of the FCPS General Counsel; and 
approve a revision to the BG-1 Project Application for a total of $178,355,484.45 (One Hundred Seventy-
eight Million, Three Hundred Fifty-five Thousand, Four Hundred Eighty-four Dollars and Forty-five Cents) 
for the construction of the New Henry Clay High School. 

Background/Rationale: The construction of the New Henry Clay High School is listed as priority 1b.3, 
5.21, and 5.22 on FCPS's 2021 District Facility Plan (DFP) amendment #2.